position. The group had however previously excluded the movements in these restricted cash balances from
the cash flow movements presented in the statement of cash flows. While IAS 7 defines the term ‘restricted
cash’ and requires separate disclosure thereof, it does not preclude the requirement to include restricted
cash within total cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of the statement of cash flows. The group
had accordingly erred in excluding the movement in restricted cash from its statement of cash flows in prior
periods. The incorrect application of IAS 7 in prior periods was corrected retrospectively as at 30 June 2022:
the cumulative impact of the correction was adjusted as at the beginning of the year ended 30 June 2021.
H1 F22 comparative information for the statement of cash flows has been restated as detailed in note 3.4.

3.4	 Restatements of statements of financial position, profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and cash flows
Extract from consolidated statement of financial position

Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

As at
31 December

2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(3.1)

 Accounting
for marketing

funds
(3.2)

 Restricted
cash
(3.3)

 Restated
as at

31 December
2021

ASSETS
Non-current assets  502 374  –  –  –  502 374
Current assets  429 494  117 047  –  –  546 541
Inventories  18 619  117 047  –  –  135 666
Other current assets  410 875  –  –  –  410 875

TOTAL ASSETS  931 868  117 047  –  –  1 048 915

EQUITY
Total equity  694 707  (890)  (23 542)  –  670 275
Retained earnings  630 757  (890)  (23 542)  –  606 325
Other equity  51 450  –  –  –  51 450
Total equity attributable to

owners of the company  682 207  (890)  (23 542)  –  657 775
Non-controlling interests  12 500  –  –  –  12 500

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities  109 548  (345)  –  –  109 203
Deferred tax  49 272  (345)  –  –  48 927
Other non-current liabilities  60 276  –  –  –  60 276
Current liabilities  127 613  118 282  23 542  –  269 437
Trade and other payables  88 055  118 282  –  –  206 337
Contract liabilities  4 910  –  23 542  –  28 452
Other current liabilities  34 648  –  –  –  34 648

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  931 868  117 047  –  –  1 048 915

SPUR CORP UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS H1 2023 | 19SPUR CORP UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS H1 2023 | 18

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

3.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (continued)

3.4	 Restatements of statements of financial position, profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and cash flows (continued)
Extract from consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

For the
period ended
31 December

2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(3.1)

 Accounting
for marketing

funds
(3.2)

 Restricted
cash
(3.3)

 Restated
for the

period ended
31 December

2021

Revenue  440 703  715 220  (20 022)  –  1 135 901
Cost of sales  (94 155)  (715 596)  –  –  (809 751)

Gross profit  346 548  (376)  (20 022)  –  326 150

Operating profit before net
finance income  108 281  (376)  (20 022)  –  87 883

Profit before income tax  103 356  (376)  (20 022)  –  82 958
Income tax expense  (41 690)  104  –  –  (41 586)

Profit  61 666  (272)  (20 022) –  41 372

Total comprehensive income  60 916  (272)  (20 022)  –  40 622

Profit attributable to:  61 666  (272)  (20 022)  –  41 372

Equity owners of the company  58 952  (272)  (20 022)  –  38 658
Non-controlling interests  2 714  –  –  –  2 714

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:  60 916  (272)  (20 022)  –  40 622

Equity owners of the company  58 202  (272)  (20 022)  –  37 908
Non-controlling interests  2 714  –  –  –  2 714

Earnings per share (cents)
Basic earnings  70.18  (0.32)  (23.84)  –  46.02
Diluted earnings  69.92  (0.32)  (23.75)  –  45.85

3.	 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENTS (continued)

3.4	 Restatements of statements of financial position, profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and cash flows (continued)
Extract from consolidated statement of cash flows

 Adjustments to correct errors

R’000

For the
period ended
31 December

2021
as previously

reported

 Sales by
outsourced
distributor

(3.1)

 Accounting
for marketing

funds
(3.2)

 Restricted
cash
(3.3)

 Restated
for the

period ended
31 December

2021

Cash flow from operating
activities

Operating profit before working
capital changes  122 440  (376)  –  17 189 139 253

Working capital changes  (18 607)  376  –  818  (17 413)

Cash generated from operations  103 833  –  –  18 007  121 840

Net cash flow from operating
activities  4 638  –  –  18 007  22 645

Net cash flow from investing
activities  (2 831)  –  –  –  (2 831)

Net cash flow from financing
activities  (3 701)  –  –  –  (3 701)

Net movement in cash and cash
equivalents  (1 894)  –  –  18 007  16 113

Effect of foreign exchange
fluctuations  95  –  –  –  95

Net cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of period 260 870  –  –  11 998 272 868

Net cash and cash equivalents
at end of period  259 071  –  –  30 005  289 076

SPUR CORP UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS H1 2023 | 21SPUR CORP UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS H1 2023 | 20

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

4.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS

	 External revenue

R’000 Note

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2022

Restated*
unaudited

six months
ended

31 December
2021

 %
Change

Audited year
ended

30 June
2022

South Africa
Franchise  213 358  156 611  36.2  333 395

Spur  151 173  109 211  38.4  232 167
Panarottis  19 777  14 496  36.4  31 267
John Dory’s  10 312  8 489  21.5  17 948